initiate disciplinary action as applicable under relevant 

service rules and complete said exercise on or before 

20/01/2026 and submit compliance report to that effect on 

28/01/2026 at 11.00 am. 

5 

c. Shri. Ashok L. Naik, Village Panchayat Secretary has 

attracted penalty of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five 

Thousand only) and the Director, Directorate of 

Panchayat is hereby directed to recover the said amount 

from the salaries and allowances of the said Shri. Ashok L. 

Naik. The Director, Directorate of Panchayat shall also 

ensure that fee of advocate representing the said PIO are